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• Research questions

• Understanding the planning horizon

• Important assumptions in the Law of the River

• Conclusion

• Further questions
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Questions: 

• How did the Colorado River become over-
apportioned, leading to outflows greater than 
infloǁƐ ƚo ƚhe ƐǇƐƚem Ɛ͛ main ƌeƐeƌǀoiƌ Ɛƚoƌage͍  

• Specifically, how was the structural deficit 
systematically constructed?
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Questions: 

• How did the Colorado River become over-apportioned, leading to outflows 
gƌeaƚeƌ ƚhan infloǁƐ ƚo ƚhe ƐǇƐƚem Ɛ͛ main ƌeƐeƌǀoiƌ Ɛƚoƌage͍  

• Specifically, how was the structural deficit systematically constructed?

Potential answers:

• Differences in the assumed planning horizon.
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1946 ʹ Bureau of Reclamation 
report to Congress regarding new 
projects in the Colorado 

͞There͛s not enough water available 
in the system to permit construction 

of all those facilities͟ 
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1946 ʹ Northcutt Ely wrote a report 
for the Colorado River Water Users 
Association about the recent 
ratification of the 1944 Treaty with 
Mexico

• If Arizona were to receive its full 
2.8 MAF allocation, then California 
would only be able to use 3.6 MAF.  

• ͞No sound planning can be done 
for new projects until the water 
budget is balanced again in some 
way͟ ;ElǇ͕  ϭϵϰϲ͕ p͘ ϮϬͿ͘ 



www.westernresourceadvocates.org 12

1955 ʹ Consultant report for the Colorado Water 
Conservation Board used updated streamflow 
records to determine the viability of the Upper 
BaƐin Ɛ͛ appoƌƚionmenƚ 

• ͞All of the 7,500,000 acre-feet of water per 
annum apportioned to the Upper Basin by the 
Colorado River compact may not actually be 
available for use because of the requirement 
that 75 million acre-feet be delivered at Lee 
Ferry during each consecutive period.͟ 

(Colorado Water Conservation Board, 
1955, p. 29)

• The report concluded that the Upper Basin may 
be limited to 6.2 MAF if it were to comply with 
the Colorado River Compact.
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1965 ʹ Upper Colorado River Commission engineering studies

• ͞…it is assumed that the total net beneficial consumptive use in 
the States of the upper division cannot be more than 5.6 maf per 
year, and might not be more than 4.8 maf per year…

• …it would appear that it might be unwise at this time to 
authorize a new project for use of substantial amounts of water 
from the main stem of the Colorado River in the Lower Basin 
when a study of stream-flow records discloses that the 
requirements for such a project might cause the depletion of Lake 
Mead below the level where it could generate power…. 

• …the authorization of ΀Lower Basin΁ projects… would be unwise 
at this time unless at the same time a project, or projects, for the 
importation of substantial amounts of water from sources of 
surplus are authorized͘͟

(Tipton and Kalmbach, 1965)
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1968 ʹ At this point, many of the large projects had been built

• There was significant debate about authorizing the Central Arizona Project (and a 
few other projects), and whether there was enough water.  

• At the heart of this debate was how much water the CAP could come to rely on in 
the long-term as both the Lower and Upper Basins moved towards utilizing their 
full allocations.  
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͞Mr. Chairman, we estimate that through the 
year 1990 the central Arizona Unit would have 
a full divertible water supply from the 
Colorado River of 1,200,000 acre-feet per 
year.  After that year, as the upper basin 
depletions increase, the water supply from the 
Colorado River available to the lower basin 
States will decrease accordingly.͟

-Floyd Dominy, Bureau of 
Reclamation Commissioner, 1965

Future CAP water supply:

• 1990 ʹ 1,200,000 acre-feet
• 2000 ʹ 900,000 acre-feet
• 2030 ʹ 580,000 acre-feet
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Whaƚ ǁeƌe ƚhe pƌoponenƚ Ɛ͛ aƌgƵmenƚƐ͍

• Augmentation.

• Only once new water was brought into the Colorado River 
Basin could each of the states have a long-term, reliable 
supply. 



Colorado River Basin Project Act of 1968
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͞Foƌ a period of ten years from the date of this Act, the Secretary shall not 
undertake reconnaissance studies of any plan for the importation of water into 
the Colorado River Basin from any other natural river drainage basin lying outside 
the States of Arizona, California, Colorado, New Mexico, and those portions of 
Nevada, Utah, and Wyoming which are in the natural drainage basin of the 
Colorado River͘͟

- Colorado River Basin Project Act of 1968, Title II, Section 201
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Senaƚoƌ HenƌǇ ͞Scoop͟ JackƐon͕ D-Wash., speaking to Representative Mo Udall, 
D-Ariz., regarding augmentation in the Colorado River Basin:

͞Mo, you r͛e not allowed to dream about it, you r͛e not to think about it.  The 
only thing you r͛e allowed to do is forget about it.͟



Congressional testimony
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Congressman Harold Johnson, D-Cali., was questioning Secretary Udall and 
Dominy aboƵƚ ǁheƚheƌ aƵgmenƚaƚion ǁoƵld haǀe an impacƚ on Califoƌnia Ɛ͛ 
Colorado River apportionment:

͞Mƌ͘   JohnƐon͗ The legislation does not entail, if we were to 
bring in a source of saline water for an additional source of water to 
northern California, that this would have anything to do with the 
reduction of the amount of water from the Colorado into 4.4 million 
acre-feet.  Is that correct?

Secretary Udall: The gentleman is correct in that assumption.

Mr. Johnson: As we look to the Pacific Northwest and other areas of the 
United States for water to bring into the Colorado River watershed this 
would build up the additional 2.5 million acre-feet which you figure is 
absolutely necessary, and those studies are provided in the legislation.

Secretary Udall: That is correct.͟ 

(Subcommittee on Irrigation and Reclamation, 1965, p. 131).



Congressional testimony
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1968 ʹ Congressman Mo Udall, D-Ariz., pressed Dominy on whether or not the 
CAP had a favorable benefit-cost ratio:

͞Leƚ Ɛ͛ aƐƐƵme ƚheƌe iƐ no aƵgmenƚaƚion in ƚhe ƌiǀeƌͶnot a drop.  I think this is a 
very violent assumption, because I am as sure as anything in this life that there 

will be augmentation͟ ;Coloƌado Riǀeƌ BaƐin Pƌojecƚ ʹ Part II, 1968, p. 837). 
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1966 ʹ The House was considering H.R. 4671, which would have authorized CAP 
and was ultimately the predecessor to the Colorado River Basin Project Act:

͞SecƌeƚaƌǇ Udall and CommiƐƐioneƌ of Reclamaƚion FloǇd Dominy
appeared in support of H.R. 4671.  Both agreed that augmentation of 
the Colorado River water supply would be necessary if all long-term 
needs of the Basin were to be met, and Secretary Udall indicated that 
such augmentation could be achieved by desalting sea water or by 
importing fresh water from northern California or from the Columbia 
Riǀeƌ beloǁ Bonneǀille Dam͟ ;JohnƐon͕ ϭϵϳϳ͕ p͘ ϭϴϲͿ͘



Colorado River Basin Project Act of 1968
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͞AccoƌdinglǇ͕  ƚhe SƚaƚeƐ of ƚhe Uppeƌ DiǀiƐion and ƚhe SƚaƚeƐ of ƚhe Loǁeƌ 
Division shall be relieved from all obligations which may have been imposed 
upon them by article III(c) of the Colorado River Compact so long as the 
Secretary shall determine and proclaim that means are available and in 
operation which augment the water supply of the Colorado River system in 
such a quantity as to satisfy the requirements of the Mexican Water Treaty͙

͙Pƌoǀided͕ ƚhaƚ ƚhe ƐaƚiƐfacƚion of ƚhe ƌeƋƵiƌemenƚƐ of ƚhe Meǆican Waƚeƌ 
Treaty shall be from the water of the Colorado River pursuant to the treaties, 
laws, and compacts presently relating thereto, until such time as a feasible 
plan showing the economical means of augmenting the water supply 
available in the Colorado River below Lee Ferry by two and one-half million 
acre-feet shall be authorized by the Congress and is in operation as provided in 
ƚhiƐ Acƚ͘͟

-Colorado River Basin Project Act of 1968, Title II, Section 202
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Questions: 

• How did the Colorado River become over-apportioned, leading to outflows 
gƌeaƚeƌ ƚhan infloǁƐ ƚo ƚhe ƐǇƐƚem Ɛ͛ main ƌeƐeƌǀoiƌ Ɛƚoƌage͍  

• Specifically, how was the structural deficit systematically constructed?

Potential answers:

• Differences in the assumed planning horizon.
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Questions: 

• How did the Colorado River become over-apportioned, leading to outflows 
gƌeaƚeƌ ƚhan infloǁƐ ƚo ƚhe ƐǇƐƚem Ɛ͛ main ƌeƐeƌǀoiƌ Ɛƚoƌage͍  

• Specifically, how was the structural deficit systematically constructed?

Potential answers:

• Differences in the assumed planning horizon.

• A primary assumption (and justification) in developing the Law of the River has 
not been realized, and most likely will never be.  



The structural deficit
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Conclusion
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• The intentions of the negotiators were such that future generations could 
ƌeallocaƚe ƚhe Coloƌado Riǀeƌ͕  aƐ SecƌeƚaƌǇ Hooǀeƌ pƵƚ iƚ͕ ͞in ƚhe lighƚ of ƚhe 
foƌceƐ of ƚheiƌ daǇ͘͟   

• Many of the negotiators and decision-makers assumed that long-term 
reliability of the system required augmentation from outside the hydrologic 
basin.  



Returning to Fleck s͛ questions͙
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• How will climate change impacts be distributed?

• What about current legal ambiguities and 
uncertainties?

• Ultimately, how do we fix the structural deficit?
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Thank you!

John.Berggren@westernresources.org


